

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER STUDIOS INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GROKSTER, LTD., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of *Certiorari*
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COMPUTER AND
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
AND INTERNET ARCHIVE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND
IN OPPOSITION TO THE WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

PETER JASZI
(*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*)
GLUSHKO-SAMUELSON INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY LAW CLINIC
WASHINGTON COLLEGE OF LAW
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 274-4216

LAURA QUILTER
SAMUELSON LAW, TECHNOLOGY &
PUBLIC POLICY CLINIC
BOALT HALL SCHOOL OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
346 North Addition
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 642-7515

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This Court’s Decision in <i>Sony</i> Reinforced a Time-Honored Approach to Accommodating Copyright Interests Without Regulating Technological Change	2
II. Since 1984, Important New Information and Communications Technologies Have Grown Up in the Space for Innovation Provided by the <i>Sony</i> Standard	4
A. Internet-based communications and related technologies	5
B. High-density recordable media.....	7
III. P2P Technologies Developed Under the <i>Sony</i> Standard Are Socially Useful and Open New Markets for Valuable Services	9
A. P2P Technologies Provide Security of Information Access and Assure Network Stability	9
B. P2P Technologies Provide Access to a Vast and Growing Body of Noninfringing Content, Government Information and Political Speech	11
C. Growing Numbers of Artists, Authors and Others Use P2P Technologies to Distribute Copyrighted and Unprotected Content	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The <i>Sony</i> Decision Allows Controversies Concerning New Information Technologies to Be Resolved Successfully Without Technology Regulation	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Am. Library Ass'n, et al. v. FCC</i> , No. 04-1037 (D.C. Cir., filed Jan. 30, 2004)	19
<i>Bleistein v. Donaldson Lithographing Co.</i> , 188 U.S. 239 (1903)	20
<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litig.</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2, 10
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster Ltd.</i> , 380 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2004).....	2, 11, 19
<i>Recording Indus. Ass'n of Am. v. Diamond Multimedia Sys.</i> , 180 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White-Smith Music Publ'g Co. v. Apollo Co.</i> , 209 U.S. 1 (1908)	3

LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY MATERIALS

Audio Home Recording Act of 1992 (<i>codified at</i> 17 U.S.C. §§ 1101-10)	8, 18
FCC, <i>Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking In the Matter of: Digital Broadcast Content Protection</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 67,599 (2003)	19
37 C.F.R. § 1.52(e) (2004)	7
37 C.F.R. § 1.821(c) (2004)	7
H.R. 4077, 108th Cong. (2004).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adobe Systems Inc., <i>What is Adobe PDF?</i> , at http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/adobepdf.html	5
Chloe Albanesius, <i>Entertainment, Tech Industries Spar Over Copyright Bill</i> , National Journal's Tech. Daily, Oct. 20, 2004, available at 2004 WL 74916798.....	19
Janis Amy, <i>Using Peer To Peer To Launch A Career</i> , at http://www.lamn.com/modules.php?op=modload&name=News&file=article&sid=21 (last visited Nov. 5, 2004).....	14
Apple Computer, Inc., <i>iPod</i> , at http://www.apple.com/ipod (last visited Nov. 5, 2004)	7
Apple Computer, Inc., <i>iTunes</i> , at http://www.apple.com/itunes (last visited Nov. 5, 2004).....	8
Assoc. of Am. Publishers, <i>An AAP Position Paper on Scanning</i> , at http://www.publishers.org/conference/pubinfo.cfm?PublicationID=2 (last visited Nov. 5, 2004).....	6
Edward C. Baig, <i>Microsoft Showcases Windows XP Media Center</i> , <i>Wirelessnewsfactor.com</i> , Oct. 15, 2004, at http://wireless.newsfactor.com/story.xhtml?story_id=27655	4
June M. Besek, <i>Anti-Circumvention Laws and Copyright: A Report From the Kernochan Center for Law, Media and the Arts</i> , 27 Colum.-VLA J.L. & Arts 385 (2004)	18
Daniel J. Blum & David M. Litwack, <i>The E-Mail Frontier</i> (1995).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Borland, <i>Apple iTunes Sales Quicken</i> , Oct. 14, 2004, at http://news.com/2110-1027_3-5410365.html	8
Iain S. Bruce, <i>Moore: Pirate my film, no problem</i> , Sunday Herald, July 4, 2004, available at http://www.sundayherald.com/43167	14
Center for Democracy and Technology, <i>Broadband Backgrounder: Public Policy Issues Raised by Broadband Technology</i> , at http://www.cdt.org/digi_infra/broadband/backgrounder.shtml#ES (Dec. 2000).....	5
Center for Democracy & Technology, <i>Implications of the Broadcast Flag: A Public Interest Primer (version 2.0)</i> , Dec. 2003, available at http://www.cdt.org/copyright/broadcastflag.pdf	18
CNN.com, <i>Internet Proves Vital Communications Tool</i> , at http://archives.cnn.com/2001/TECH/internet/09/12/attacks.internet/ (Sept. 12, 2001)	10
Consumer & Governmental Affairs Bureau, Federal Communications Commission, <i>Broadband: High Speed Internet Access</i> , at http://www.fcc.gov/cgb/broadband.html (last visited Oct. 26, 2004).....	5
Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., <i>Corporate Overview: Creating Copyright Solutions</i> , at http://www.copyright.com/About/default.asp (last visited Nov. 5, 2004)	17
Creative Commons, <i>About</i> , at http://creativecommons.org/about/licenses (last visited Nov. 5, 2004)	15
Robert X. Cringely, <i>Welcome to Digital TV: A Cringely Crash Course</i> , at http://www.pbs.org/opb/crashcourse (last visited Nov. 5, 2004)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Katie Dean, <i>Winwood: Roll With P2P, Baby</i> , <i>Wired Magazine</i> , July 9, 2004, available at http://www.wired.com/news/digiwood/0,1412,64128,00.html	14
Desert Island Films, <i>Desert Island Films Catalogue</i> , at http://www.desertislandfilms.com/titles.html (last visited Oct. 31, 2004).....	12
Cory Doctorow, <i>Down and Out wins Locus Award</i> , June 29, 2004, at http://www.craphound.com/down/archives/2004_06.php#000128	15
Cory Doctorow, <i>Ebooks: Neither E, Nor Books</i> , Feb. 12, 2004, at http://conferences.oreillynet.com/presentations/et2004/doctorow.txt	14
Cory Doctorow, <i>Welcome to the site!</i> , Sept. 7, 2003, at http://craphound.com/place/000009.php	15
Cory Doctorow, <i>What's this site?</i> , Jan. 19, 2004, at http://craphound.com/est/000041.html	15
Michael A. Einhorn, <i>Music in the Crucible: A Year in Review</i> , 22 Ent. & Sports Law 1 (2004)	8
ExtremeTech, <i>How Scanners Work</i> , at http://www.extremetech.com/article2/0,1558,1157540,00.asp (last visited Oct. 24, 2004).....	5
John Feather, <i>Publishing, Piracy and Politics</i> (1994)	3
William W. Fisher III, <i>Promises to Keep: Technology, Law, and the Future of Entertainment</i> (2004).....	16
Curtis Lee Fulton, <i>P2P Is on the Military's Radar</i> , <i>The Online Reporter</i> , Nov. 12, 2001 (available on LexisNexis, Nov. 6, 2004).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jim Fuquay, <i>Cutting the Wires: New Home Technology Won't Leave Consumers Tangled Up</i> , Fort-Worth Star-Telegram, Jan. 11, 2004	4
Owen Gibson, <i>News Websites' Traffic Soars</i> , The Guardian, Sept. 12, 2001, at http://www.guardian.co.uk/wtccrash/story/0,1300,550781,00.html	10
Thomas Goetz, <i>Sample the Future</i> , Wired Magazine, Nov. 2004, available at http://www.wired.com/wired/archive/12.11/sample.html	16
Jon Healey, <i>Band, Drinks Firm Hope Profits Will Flow From Free Songs: The maker of Yoo-Hoo backs Kevin Martin and the HiWatt's effort to offer free songs on the Net</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 10, 2003	15
Jon Healy, <i>Sony BMG, Grokster Join Forces: In an unusual alliance, the record giant will offer free and paid music via the file-sharing network</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 29, 2004	16
Hewlett-Packard Dev. Co., <i>Build a Photo Archive with CDs</i> , at http://h50016.www5.hp.com/ul_buildphotoarchive.asp (last visited Nov. 5, 2004)	7
Internet Archive, <i>List of Trade-Friendly Bands</i> , at http://www.archive.org/audio/etree-band-showall.php (last visited Nov. 5, 2004)	14
Internet Archive, <i>What are the P2P Options links?</i> , at http://www.archive.org/about/faq.php?faq_id=192 (last visited Nov. 5, 2004)	11
Christopher Jenson, <i>The More Things Change, The More They Stay the Same: Copyright, Digital Technology, and Social Norms</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 531 (2003)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Duff Johnson, <i>The Many Varied Uses of PDF</i> , Planet PDF (Apr. 1, 2004), at http://www.planetpdf.com/enterprise/article.asp?ContentID=6438	5
Chris Karr, <i>The Oyez Project Releases Inaugural Set of Supreme Court MP3 Files</i> , June 28, 2003, at http://www.oyez.org/oyez/resource/nitf/273	13
Eddan Elizafon Katz, <i>RealNetworks, Inc. v. Streambox, Inc. & Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Reimerdes</i> , 16 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 53 (2001)	17
James Lardner, <i>Fast Forward</i> (1987).....	3
Mark A. Lemley & R. Anthony Reese, <i>Reducing Digital Copyright Infringement Without Restricting Innovation</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 1345 (2004)	18
Lawrence Lessig, <i>Free Culture/Free Content</i> , at http://www.free-culture.cc/freecontent (last visited Nov. 4, 2004)	16
LOCKSS, <i>Project Descriptions</i> , at http://lockss.stanford.edu/projectdescrief.htm (last visited Nov. 5, 2004).....	9
Fraser Lovatt, <i>BBC Creative Archive: Pilot to start in 2005</i> , <i>Digital-Lifestyles.info</i> , Oct. 29, 2004, at http://digital-lifestyles.info/display_page.asp?section=cm&id=1723	11
Stanley Manoski, <i>Eliminating the Middleman: Peer-to-Peer Technology for Command and Control</i> , 6 <i>The Edge</i> 8 (Summer 2002), at http://www.mitre.org/news/the_edge/summer_02/summer_02.pdf	9
Edwin McDowell, <i>Ideas and Trends: College of “Copy Mills” Grinds Quickly so Publishers Sue</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Dec. 19, 1982	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Peter S. Menell, <i>Envisioning Copyright Law's Digital Future</i> , 46 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 63 (2003).....	8
Microsoft Corp., <i>Microsoft Windows XP Media Center Edition 2005</i> , at http://www.microsoft.com/windowsxp/mediacenter/evaluation/default.mspx (last visited Nov. 5, 2004).....	4
Motion Picture Association, <i>Broadcast Flag: Frequently Asked Questions</i> , at http://www.mpa.org/Press/Broadcast_Flag_QA.htm (last visited Nov. 5, 2004)	19
NASA/Jet Propulsion Lab., Calif. Inst. of Tech., <i>Welcome to Maestro Headquarters</i> , at http://mars.telascience.org/home (last visited Nov. 5, 2004)	11
National Commission on New Technology Uses of Copyrighted Works, <i>Final Report</i> (1979)	17
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Camcorders or Recording Devices in Movie Theatres</i> , at http://www.ncsl.org/programs/lis/CIP/tape-in-theaters0304.htm (last visited Nov. 5, 2004).....	4
Open Source Technology Group, <i>What is the "Slashdot Effect"?</i> , http://slashdot.org/faq/slashmeta.shtml (last visited Nov. 5, 2004).....	10
P2P Congress, <i>P2P Site Enables Access to Video of Government Hearings</i> , at http://www.p2pcongress.org/press.php (last visited Nov. 5, 2004)	13
p2p-Politics.org, <i>About p2p-politics: FAQ</i> , http://www.p2p-politics.org/about	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Photo-Album-DVD.com, <i>Play High Resolution Photo Album on TV with DVD player</i> , at http://www.photo-album-dvd.com (last visited Nov. 5, 2004).....	7
David Pogue, <i>The iPod's New Trick: Photo Show</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 28, 2004.....	8
Prelinger Archive, <i>Welcome to the Prelinger Archives</i> , at http://archive.org/details/prelinger (last visited Nov. 5, 2004)	12
Project Gutenberg, <i>Welcome to Project Gutenberg</i> , at http://www.gutenberg.org (last visited Nov. 5, 2004).....	12
SearchSecurity.com, <i>Denial of Service</i> , at http://searchsecurity.techtarget.com/sDefinition/0,,sid14_gci213591,00.html (last visited Nov. 5, 2004)	10
Lucy Sherriff, <i>BBC ponders P2P distribution</i> , The Register, Feb. 17, 2004, at http://www.theregister.co.uk/2004/02/17/bbc_ponders_p2p_distribution	11
Smithsonian Institution, <i>Birth of the Internet: Arpanet</i> , at http://smithsonian.yahoo.com/arpanet2.html (last visited Nov. 5, 2004).....	9
Andrew Sparkler, <i>Senators, Congressmen, Please Heed the Call: Ensuring the Advancement of Digital Technology Through the Twenty-First Century</i> , 14 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 1137 (2004)	18
Frank A. Stevenson, <i>Cryptanalysis of Content Scrambling System</i> , Openlaw Open DVD/DeCSS Forum, Nov. 8, 1999, available at http://cyber.law.harvard.edu/openlaw/DVD/resources/crypto.gq.nu.html	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Storing e-text for centuries</i> , The Economist, Jun. 19, 2003, available at http://www.economist.com/science/tq/displayStory.cfm?story_id=1841010	9
United States District Court for the District of Columbia, LCvR 5.4(a), available at http://www.dcd.uscourts.gov/LocalRulesEditedMarch2004.pdf	6
United States District Court for the District of Columbia, <i>ECF Filing Pointers</i> , at http://www.dcd.uscourts.gov/ECF-Filing-Pointers.pdf (last visited Nov. 5, 2004)	6
University of Illinois, Chicago, Academic Computer Center, <i>A Brief Email History (or why MIME does what it does)</i> , The ADN Connection (Sept.-Oct. 1996), at http://www.uic.edu/depts/accc/newsletter/adn13/history.html (last visited Nov. 6, 2004)	5
Jack Valenti Press Releases, <i>A Clear Present and Future Danger: The potential undoing of America's greatest export trade prize</i> (Feb. 12, 2002), available at http://www.mpaa.org/jack/2002/2002_02_12b.htm	7
<i>War Surge for Internet Traffic</i> , National Business Review, March 21, 2003, available at http://www.nbr.co.nz/home/column_article.asp?id=5485&cid=3&cname=Technology	10
Weed, <i>Weed Pays you to Share Music Files</i> , at http://weedshare.com (last visited Nov. 7, 2004)	15
Sue Zeidler, <i>Entertainment Firms Quietly Using Piracy Networks</i> , Nov. 3, 2003, at http://www.kmband.com/kmbandmedia_press_reuters_110303.php	15
